

No. 21-984

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HELIX ENERGY SOLUTIONS GROUP, INC.;  
HELIX WELL OPS, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MICHAEL J. HEWITT,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INDEPENDENT  
PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA AND  
OFFSHORE OPERATORS COMMITTEE ON  
BEHALF OF PETITIONERS  
HELIX ENERGY SOL. GRP., INC.**

---

SAMUEL ZURIK III  
ROBERT P. LOMBARDI  
*Counsel of Record*  
THE KULLMAN FIRM, P.L.C.  
1100 Poydras Street, Suite 1600  
New Orleans, LA 70163  
Tel: (504) 524-4162  
Fax: (504) 596-4189  
sz@kullmanlaw.com  
rpl@kullmanlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*. . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. . . . . 2

ARGUMENT . . . . . 3

I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S OPINION IS  
CONTRARY TO THE RULES OF  
STATUTORY INTERPRETATION . . . . . 3

    A. The U.S. Code establishes a duties  
    requirement for the white-collar  
    exemptions, not a salary requirement . . . 4

    B. The DOL recognizes that the white-collar  
    exemptions do not include a salary  
    requirement and that it does not have the  
    power to establish a salary requirement  
    for the white-collar exemptions. . . . . 4

    C. The Fifth Circuit failed to look at the  
    controlling statute in interpreting the  
    regulation. . . . . 6

II. HEWITT IS EXEMPT UNDER THE  
HIGHLY COMPENSATED EMPLOYEE  
EXEMPTION 29 C.F.R. § 541.601. . . . . 8

    A. Hewitt Satisfies 29 C.F.R. § 541.600 . . . . 9

    B. Hewitt Satisfies 29 C.F.R. § 541.602 . . . 11

III.	WHEN AN EMPLOYEE SATISFIES THE EXEMPTION TEST UNDER 29 C.F.R. § 541.601, FURTHER ANALYSIS UNDER 29 C.F.R § 541.604 WOULD BE ERROR . . . .	14
IV.	EXCLUDING § 541.604(B) FROM THE HIGHLY COMPENSATED ANALYSIS IS CONSISTENT WITH DOL POLICY CONCERNS. . . . .	17
V.	THE HOLDING IN FAVOR OF HEWITT WOULD NEGATIVELY IMPACT A VITAL INDUSTRY . . . . .	18
	CONCLUSION. . . . .	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

<i>Canyon Food Co., LLC v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 849 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2018). . . . .	7
<i>Cheshire Hosp. v. New Hampshire-Vermont Hosp. Serv., Inc.</i> , 689 F.2d 1112 (1st Cir. 1982) . . . . .	7
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1134 (2018) . . . . .	19
<i>Hewitt v. Helix Energy Sol. Grp.</i> , No. 4:17-CV- 2545, Doc. 514929637 (5th Cir. April 24, 2019) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Nevada v. U.S. Dept. of Labor</i> , 275 F.Supp. 3d 795 (E.D. Tex. 2017) . . . . .	5
<i>Parrish v. Premier Directional Drilling, LP</i> , 917 F.3d 369 (5th Cir. 2019). . . . .	18
<i>Time Warner Entertainment Co. v. Everest Midwest Licensee, LLC</i> , 381 F.3d 1039 (10th Cir. 2004). . . . .	7
<i>University of California v. Shalala</i> , 82 F.3d 291 (9th Cir. 1996). . . . .	7

**STATUTES**

29 U.S.C. § 213. . . . .	19
29 U.S.C. § 213(1)(a) . . . . .	3
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1) . . . . .	2, 4

**REGULATIONS**

29 C.F.R. § 541.117 . . . . .	10
-------------------------------	----

29 C.F.R. § 541.600 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 541.600(b) . . . . .	10
29 C.F.R. § 541.601 . . . . .	7, 8, 13, 15
29 C.F.R. § 541.601(b) . . . . .	14
29 C.F.R. § 541.601(c) . . . . .	17
29 C.F.R. § 541.602 . . . . .	8, 9, 11, 13, 14
29 C.F.R. § 541.602(a) . . . . .	7, 14
29 C.F.R. § 541.604 . . . . .	13, 14
29 C.F.R. § 541.604(a) . . . . .	8, 13
29 C.F.R. § 541.604(b) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 541.604(d) . . . . .	8
69 Fed. Reg. 22122 (April 23, 2004) . . . . .	6
69 Fed. Reg. 22174 . . . . .	17
69 Fed. Reg. 22175 . . . . .	16
69 Fed. Reg. 22183 . . . . .	17
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
1949 Weiss report. . . . .	17
DOL Opinion Letter FLSA2018-25 (Nov. 8, 2018) . . .	16
